STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE before the PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Eversource Energy

Proposed Tariff Amendments to Residential Time-of-day Rate DOCKET NO. DE 21-119

Petition for Intervention

Pursuant to the Order issued on August 9, 2021, by the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission (the "Commission") in the above-captioned docket, N.H. Admin. Rules Puc 203.17, and in accordance with the standards of RSA 541-A:32, Clean Energy New Hampshire ("CENH") hereby petitions for leave to intervene in this proceeding.

Although CENH is filing its petition for intervention after the deadline set by the Commission, CENH will accept all other procedural decisions that have been approved in this docket thus far. CENH is intervening after the deadline set by the Commission because the individual that requested to be placed on the service list for DE 21-119 on June 22nd, 2021 did not receive the Commission's order of notice in this docket. For these reasons, CENH's intervention will have no negative impact on the timely resolution of this proceeding and will not prejudice other parties. In support of its Petition, CENH states the following:

- 1. CENH is a statewide nonprofit organization, which educates and advocates for sustainable energy in New Hampshire. It has residential, business, and municipal members across the state of New Hampshire. Its mission is to strengthen New Hampshire's economy and conserve natural resources by promoting a transition to clean, efficient, and renewable energy.
- 2. CENH was an intervenor and party to the settlement in DE 19-057, Eversource Energy Notice of Intent to File Rate Schedules.

designs that offer accurate and efficient price signals to customers by providing them with an opportunity to (1) make informed decisions, (2) adapt their schedules in order to reduce their energy costs, and (3) provide grid benefits by shifting demand to off-peak hours. Accurate and

Moreover, CENH and its members have a strong interest in time-of-day rate

effective price signals play a pivotal role in the adoption distributed energy resources, electric

vehicles and other non-wires solutions, which can save participating customers money, remove

demand from the grid, and provide system-wide benefits for those non-participating customers.

4. The rights, duties, privileges, immunities and other substantial interests of CENH

and its members will be affected by the decisions made in this proceeding. Additionally, those

decisions will impact the core issues for which CENH was created to advocate.

5. CENH has participated in many proceedings before the Commission in the past on

behalf of its members and clean energy practices and regulation in New Hampshire, and its

participation in the proceeding will be in the interest of justice and will not impair the orderly and

prompt conduct of this proceeding, nor will it delay the proceedings.

6. Clean Energy New Hampshire respectfully requests that it be granted full

intervenor status in this proceeding.

3.

Dated at Concord, New Hampshire, this 1st day of September, 2021.

By:

Sam Evans-Brown Executive Director

Clean Energy NH

14 Dixon Avenue, Suite 202

Concord, NH 03301

sam@cleanenergynh.org